British Pounds and EURO). The Company manages its foreign exchange risk by forecasting the amount of foreign currencies they require
for each financial quarter and hold an equivalent amount in foreign currencies (US dollar and EURO). As at 31 December 2024, the balances
denominated in foreign currencies were as shown on the table below:

Balances denominated in foreign currencies

2024 2023

TShs M
USD

TShs M
EUR

TShs M
USD

TShs M
EUR

Cash and bank balances 3,529 2,264 2,976 354

Trade and other receivables 5,212 576 3,507 278

Trade and other payables (64) (10) (670) (57)

Lease liabilities (2,227) - (613) −

Net exposure 6,450 2,830 5,200 575

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar and Euro exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax and equity (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and monetary
liabilities). The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

 Effect on profit before tax   Effect on equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

TShs M TShs M TShs M TShs M

2024

USD (5% movement) 323 (323) 226 (226)

EUR (5% movement) 142 (142) 99 (99)

2023

USD (5% movement) 260 (260) 182 (182)

EUR (5% movement) 29 (29) 20 (20)

Contents Introduction About us Economic accountability Financial statements 76

8 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
b) Geographic information (continued)

The Company has considered the annual official rates published by the Bank of Tanzania for the last five years including up to November 2024
which ranged between 2.5% to 8.5% with an average of 6.5%. The Company has therefore considered to use 5% appreciation/depreciation in
deriving the sensitivity analysis to foreign exchange rate changes. The same rate has used in the sensitivity analysis of the prior year.

iii. Interest rate risk
In broad terms the interest rate risk is the risk that concerns the sensitivity of the Company’s financial performance to changes in the interest